

TREG TAYLOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Margaret Paton-Walsh (Alaska Bar No. 0411074)
Aaron C. Peterson (Alaska Bar No. 1011087)
Department of Law
1031 West Fourth Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
Telephone: (907) 269-5232
Facsimile: (907) 276-3697
margaret.paton-walsh@alaska.gov
aaron.peterson@alaska.gov

J. Michael Connolly (*pro hac vice pending*)
Steven C. Begakis (*pro hac vice pending*)
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
steven@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for the State of Alaska

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
KUSKOKWIM RIVER INTER-TRIBAL)	Case No.: 1:22-cv-54 (SLG)
FISH COMMISSION, <i>et al.,</i>)	
<i>Intervenor Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
STATE OF ALASKA, <i>et al.,</i>)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT, AND OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. The State’s Constitutional and Statutory Obligations When Managing Alaska’s Waters 3

II. The State’s Regulation of the Kuskokwim River 7

III. The Federal Government’s Regulation of “Public Lands” in Alaska..... 9

 A. The Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act..... 9

 B. The Federal Subsistence Board..... 10

IV. The Regulation of “Public Lands” and the *Katie John* Cases..... 14

V. The Regulation of “Public Lands” after *Sturgeon v. Frost*..... 17

VI. The State’s Efforts to Protect Salmon and Provide for Subsistence Fishing on the Kuskokwim River During the 2021 and 2022 Salmon Seasons 20

VII. Procedural History 26

LEGAL STANDARD 27

ARGUMENT 27

I. The State’s orders are not preempted because the Kuskokwim River is not “public land” under ANILCA. 27

II. The State’s orders are not preempted because the FSB members were not properly appointed. 33

 A. Federal orders that violate the Appointments Clause have no effect..... 33

 B. The FSB members are “officers of the United States.” 35

 C. The FSB’s members are unconstitutionally appointed because the FSB is not established “by Law.” 37

 D. The FSB members are “principal” officers who were not appointed by the President with the advice and consent of the Senate..... 39

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ADF&G v. Fed. Subsistence Bd.</i> , 62 F.4th 1177 (9th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14, 15, 31
<i>Alfa Int’l Seafood v. Ross</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2017)	37
<i>Beal v. United States</i> , 182 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1950).....	38
<i>Braidwood Mgmt. Inc. v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-cv-283, 2023 WL 2703229 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2023).....	35
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	19
<i>Carlucci v. Doe</i> , 488 U.S. 93 (1988).....	13
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	35
<i>Cody v. Kijakazi</i> , 48 F.4th 956 (9th Cir. 2022).....	34
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021)	35
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	34, 40, 41, 42
<i>Esparraguera v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 981 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	33, 42
<i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	35, 36
<i>In re Benny</i> , 812 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>In re Slatkin</i> , 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27

<i>John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15, 31
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10, 16, 31, 39
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989).....	6, 22
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	40, 41, 42
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	38
<i>Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsassser</i> , 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1341 (2023).....	30, 31
<i>Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. CIR</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020).....	33, 41, 42
<i>Sidak v. ITC</i> , No. 23-cv-325, 2023 WL 3275635 (D.D.C. May 5, 2023).....	35
<i>State v. Kenaitze Indian Tribe</i> , 894 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1995).....	7
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1066 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016).....	10
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 872 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18, 31
<i>SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	3
<i>Totemoff v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 954 (Alaska 1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1970 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Donziger</i> , 38 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2022).....	36
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	35
<i>United States v. Janssen</i> , 73 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2014)	39
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas 1211 (C.C. Va. 1823).....	38
<i>USFS v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1837 (2020)	30
<i>West v. State, Bd. of Game</i> , 248 P.3d 689 (Alaska 2010).....	4

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §3102	10, 18, 28, 29
16 U.S.C. §3113	10
16 U.S.C. §3114	10
43 U.S.C. §1311	28
AS §16.05.020.....	3
AS §16.05.251.....	3
AS §16.05.258.....	5, 7
AS §16.05.940.....	5, 7
Pub. L. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alaska Amicus Br., <i>Sturgeon II</i> (U.S. Aug. 14, 2018)	20
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Alaska Native Subsistence Users, <i>Sturgeon II</i> (U.S. Sept. 18, 2018).....	20
E.S. Corwin, <i>The President: Offices and Powers</i> (1948)	38
Kevin Sholette, <i>The American Czars</i> , 20 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 219 (2010)	38
<i>Limitations on Presidential Power to Create a New Executive Branch Entity</i> , 9 Op. O.L.C. 76 (1985)	37, 38, 39

<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	38
Reply Br., <i>Sturgeon II</i> (U.S. Oct. 11, 2018).....	20
Respondents’ Br., <i>Sturgeon II</i> (U.S. Sept. 11, 2018).....	19, 32
Respondents’ Br. in Opp., <i>Sturgeon II</i> (U.S. May 7, 2018).....	19
Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>Why Robert Mueller’s Appointment as Special Counsel Was Unlawful</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 87 (2019).....	37, 38, 39
<i>The Constitution of the United States of America, Analysis and Interpretation</i> , 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 523 (1973)	38
<i>The Debate Over Selected Presidential Assistants and Advisors</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (2014), bit.ly/3QzpGEr	37

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	27
--------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. §242.1	12
36 C.F.R. §242.10	12
5 AAC 07.365	8, 9
5 AAC 39.222	4, 9
50 C.F.R. §100.1	12
50 C.F.R. §100.10	<i>passim</i>
50 C.F.R. §100.13	13, 41
50 C.F.R. §100.19	12, 13, 41
50 C.F.R. §100.20	13, 41
50 C.F.R. §100.22	12
50 C.F.R. §100.3	16
57 Fed. Reg. 22940 (1992).....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska Const. art. VIII, §3	6
Alaska Const. art. VIII, §4	4
Alaska Const. art. VIII, §15	6
Alaska Const. art. VIII, §17	6

U.S. Const. art. II, §1 33
U.S. Const. art. II, §2 34, 35, 38, 40
U.S. Const. art. II, §3 33
